which is used as the positive and the negative scenario. The weighted impact on probability of default is calculated using

weighting of 60% for a base scenario, 10% for a positive scenario and 30% for a negative scenario for all the loan categories.

The weights were not changed in 2024.

The table below shows the impact of changes in the base scenario weights on the Group’s loan portfolio as at 31.12.2024.

Change in the weights of the scenario (base-positive-negative) Impact on ECL in thousands of euros

60%-0%-40% 390

60%-20%-20% -352

As at 31.12.2023, the impact of changes in the base scenario weights were the following:

Change in the weights of the scenario (base-positive-negative) Impact on ECL in thousands of euros

60%-0%-40% 188

60%-20%-20% -211

https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3100007857/reports?date=2022-03-08

Translation of the company’s consolidated financial statements in pdf-format without European Single Electronic Format (ESEF)
markups. The original document is submitted in machine-readable .xhtml format to the Nasdaq Tallinn Stock Exchange and
digitally signed (Link: https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3100007857/reports)

Coop Pank annual report 2024  58

This table shows the Group’s ECL change as of 31.12.2024, if the following changes had occurred in macroeconomic

indicators relative to the base scenario:

in thousands of euros Impact of increase Impact of decrease

Average wages and salaries +/-5% -33 13

Unemployment rate +/-1% 693 -542

Business loan interest margin +/-0.5% 0 -33

Mortgage loan interest margin +/-0.5% 112 -137

6 months EURIBOR +/-0.5% 575 -474

Real estate price index +/-2% -33 13

Employment rate +/-1% -33 13

GDP growth change +/-2% -350 558

This table shows the Group’s ECL change as of 31.12.2023, if the following changes had occurred in macroeconomic

indicators relative to the base scenario:

in thousands of euros Impact of increase Impact of decrease

Average wages and salaries +/-5% -139 152

Unemployment rate +/-1% 563 -421

Business loan interest margin +/-0.5% 59 -59

Mortgage loan interest margin +/-0.5% 118 -59

6 months EURIBOR +/-0.5% 668 -483

Real estate price index +/-2% -499 563

Employment rate +/-1% -583 677

Maximum exposure to credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk from financial instruments subjected to impairment:

31.12.2024 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Cash, cash balances at central banks and

other deposits

343,678 0 0 343,678

Debt securities at fair value through

other comprehensive income

37,351 0 0 37,351

Loans to private individuals* 897,353 28,409 6,138 931,900

   Consumer loans 101,672 4,313 2,161 108,146

   Finance lease receivables 94,222 1,542 139 95,903

   Mortgage loans and other loans 701,459 22,554 3,838 727,851

Loans to legal entities 828,200 23,885 8,684 860,769

   Finance lease receivables 94,987 3,069 767 98,823

   Other loans 733,213 20,816 7,917 761,946

Total  1,725,553 52,294 14,822 1,792,669

Loss allowance -9,570 -3,951 -5,030 -18,551

Total of net loans 1,715,983 48,343 9,792 1,774,118

Exposures related to off-balance sheet items

Financial guarantees 18,379 101 18 18,498

Unused credit limits 39,899 490 24 40,413

Unused overdrafts 91,748 922 7 92,677

Total off-balance sheet exposures 150,026 1,513 49 151,588

Loss allowance -444 -34 -5 -483

Total net off-balance sheet exposures 149,582 1,479 44 151,105

*As of 31.12.2024, the Bank also classifies self-employed entrepreneurs (FIE) in net amount of 2,722 (31.12.2023: 2,932)

thousand euros as private individuals, which were classified as business customers until 31.12.2023.

https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3100007857/reports?date=2022-03-08

Translation of the company’s consolidated financial statements in pdf-format without European Single Electronic Format (ESEF)
markups. The original document is submitted in machine-readable .xhtml format to the Nasdaq Tallinn Stock Exchange and
digitally signed (Link: https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3100007857/reports)

Coop Pank annual report 2024  59

31.12.2023 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Cash, cash balances at central banks and

other deposits
428,354 0 0 428,354

Debt securities at fair value through

other comprehensive income
36,421 0 0 36,421

Loans to private individuals*